
RESOLUTION NO. 1980- 263 

A RESOLUTION AuThORIZING A~[ ~/~NDMENT TO T~ CO}TRACT FOR 
FURNISHI~G AND INST~T,T,r~G OFFICE ~’o~-ITURE SYSTEMS AND 
TASK/AMBIENT LIGHT~4G I,~ITH T~ F. W. ROBERTS COMP.~/ AT 
~/~ ADDITIONAL ESTIMATED COST OF NOT TO EXCEED $15,000.00. 
($15,000.00 - Capital Improvement Fund 0H-03-0062) 

NB~, in accordance with Resolution No. 1979-119, adopted May 22, 1979 
by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, 
competitive bids were received on August 30, 1979 for the furnishing and installing 
of office ftuwniture systems and task/ambient lighting; and 

WHEI~, Resolution No. 1979-245, adopted September 4, 1979, and 
Resolution No. 1980-203, adopted May 20, 1980, by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized a contract with The F. W. 
Roberts Company for furnishing and installing said office furniture systems and 
task/ambient lighting, making an estimated expenditure of Six HundredThirty-five 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty & 00/100 ($635,750.00) Dollars; and 

~HEREAS, The F. W. Roberts Company has incurred additional expenses 
attendant to the carrying out of the contract for furnishing and installing said 
office furniture systems and task/ambient lighting; and 

W~, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority has determined and found that the additional expenses incurred by The 
F. W. Roberts Company were caused by such reasons beyond the control of The F. W. 
Roberts Company; 

N~’;, T~I~FORE, BE IT R!SOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to execute 
an amendment to the contract for furnishing and installing office furniture systems 
and task/ambient lighting with The F. W. Roberts Company to increase the estimated 
expenditure by an additional sum of not to exceed Fifteen Thousand & 00/100 
($15,000.00) Dollars. 

Section 2. That said contract, as amended, shall provide for an 
estimated expenditure not to exceed Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty & 00/100 ($650,750.00) Dollars. 

Section 3. That said contract, as amended, shall provide for an 
~xpenditure of 80% UMTA funds. 

Section 
upon its adoption. 

That this resolution shall become effective ~mmediately 

Adopted: July 15 ..... , 1980 

SeCret ary-Treasure 


